

Alabama State Board of Auctioneers 2777 Zelda Rd Montgomery, AL 36106 Phone: 334-420-7205 Fax: 334-263-6115

Email: <u>auctioneers@warrenandco.com</u> Website: <u>www.auctioneer.alabama.gov</u>

## DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS

NAME: Lewis Whitlock d/b/a Whit's Auction Company

Case #2012-008

**DATE: October 29, 2013** 

**DISPOSITION:** The Board entered into a Consent Order with Respondent, in which he pled guilty to violations of Ala. Code § 34-4-20 (1975 as amended), for conducting auctions for the sale of items to the general public, including the calling for and receiving bids on items of general merchandise, without having first obtained an auctioneer license and/or an auction company license from the Board. Respondent was assessed an administrative fine of \$1,000.00 for these violations.

NAME: Richard Askew; Clay County Goat and Poultry Auction, LLC

Case #2013-001 DATE: July 12, 2013

**DISPOSITION:** The Board entered into a Consent Order with Respondents, in which they pled guilty to violations of Ala. Code § 34-4-20 (1975 as amended), for negotiating contracts for the sale of sale of items to the general public by means of public auction; advertising public auctions for the sale of such items via the Internet, Facebook and signage; and conducting auctions for the sale of items to the general public without having first obtained an auctioneer license and/or an auction company license from the Board. Respondents were assessed an administrative fine of \$4,500.00 for these violations.

NAME: Tom Wieck d/b/a Big Dawg Promotions, LLC

Case #2012-006 DATE: June 17, 2013

**DISPOSITION:** Respondent was found guilty of violations of Ala. Code § 34-4-20 (1975 as amended), for conducting auctions for the sale of items to the general public, including the calling for and receiving bids on items of general merchandise, without having first obtained an auctioneer license issued from the Board. Respondent was assessed an administrative fine of \$6,000.00 for these violations.

**NAME: Charles S. Bradley** 

Case #2013-001 DATE: May 2, 2013

**DISPOSITION:** The Board entered into a Consent Order with Respondent, in which he pled guilty to violations of Ala. Code § 34-4-20 (1975 as amended), for conducting auctions for sale of items to the general public, including the calling for and receiving of bids, without having first obtained an auctioneer license from the Board. Respondent was assessed an administrative fine of \$2,700.00 for these violations.

NAME: Gregg Crow; AAA Auction and Realty, L.L.C.

Case #2012-007

DATE: February 4, 2013

**DISPOSITION:** The Board entered into a Consent Order with Respondent, in which he pled guilty to violations of Ala. Code § 34-4-20 (1975 as amended), for negotiating contracts for the sale of real estate and/or personal property by means of public auction, advertising public auctions for the sale of such items via the Internet, printed brochures and signage, and conducting auctions for the sale of such items to the general public without having first obtained an auctioneer license and/or an auction company license from the Board. Respondent was assessed an administrative fine in the amount of \$2,500.00 for these violations.

NAME: Conrad Green Case #2012-009

**DATE: January 16, 2013** 

**DISPOSITION:** The Board entered into a Consent Order with Respondent, in which he pled guilty to violations of Ala. Code § 34-4-20 (1975 as amended), for conducting auctions for the sale of items to the general public, including the calling for and receiving bids on items of general merchandise, without a valid auctioneer license; possession of an altered auctioneer license; and failure to disclose criminal convictions and civil judgments against him on his application for an auctioneer license. Respondent was assessed an administrative fine in the amount of \$3,000.00 for these violations.